8§ 2003

QP%"
A1z 1,
g_(i

FORM APPROVED
COUNTY COUNSEL
0 Consent X Policy
O Consent @&—PBlicy

Department Recommendation:

Per Executive Office:

-~
)
w
o
w
(@]

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 0
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3

FROM: Community Health Agency SUBMITTAL DATE: 4/23/03

SUBJECT: Ratify “Modification No. 3” to Agreement DPH0O1K.056, entitled “Early
Access to Defibrillation for Victims of Out of Hospital Cardiac Arrest”,
between the Community Health Agency / Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Agency and
the University of Washington.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors: 1) Ratify “Modification No. 3” to the
Agreement between the Community Health Agency / Emergency Medical Services and the University
of Washington to extend the performance ending date to December 31, 2003 in the amount of $69,912;
2) Authorize the Chairperson to execute four (4) copies of said Amendment; and 3) Direct the Clerk of
the Board to retain one copy and return three (3) executed copies of the documents to the Community
Health Agency Contracts Administrator for final processing.

BACKGROUND: On September 12, 2000, the Board of Supervisors approved the Agreement with the
University of Washington for the project entitled “Early Access to Defibrillation for Victims of out of
Hospital Cardiac Arrest.”

5 Continued on page 2)

)
3 m//z /Z// A &F
Gary\ﬁ. Feldman, MD
Lr O:bm Director

. 'FINANCIAL DATA:

CURRENT YEAR COST: § 38,840 ANNUAL COST: $ 31,072 (FY: 03/04)
NET COUNTY COST: $0 IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT: NO FOR FY:02/03

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Funded by the University of Washington, Seattle, Washington

APPROVE

County Executive Officer Signatureg !i % ‘ 4%

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATIONS:

Prev.Agn.ref. Dist. AGENDA NO.
09/12/00 3.24 All
04/24/01 3.15

11/20/01 3.16 ; 9
L]



Form 11

Subject: Approval of “Modification No. 3” to Agreement (DPH01K.056) with the University of
Washington, “Early Access Defibrillation for Victims of Out of Hospital Cardiac Arrest”.

Page 2

Background (continued):

The approval of this Agreement allowed the Community Health Agency / EMS Agency to implement a
countywide program in which eight hundred sixty-three (863) volunteers from thirty-eight (38) locations
have been trained to respond on medical emergencies and provide either CPR only or CPR with the use
of an automatic external defibrillator (AED). For purposes of this study, volunteers at half of the
locations have been trained to use CPR only while volunteers at the other half of the locations have been
trained to use an AED with CPR.

The EMS Agency and other stakeholders of the PAD Trial Study have determined the study needs to be
extended until December 31, 2003. This Amendment also provides for changes in the payment structure
from being based on data acquisitions to fixed quarterly payments of $647.34 per study unit starting
February 1, 2003. Thirty-six (36) study units have agreed to remain in the study for the extension. This
equates to fixed deliverable quarterly payments of $23,304, which will be $38, 840 for the remaining
five (5) months of the 2002/2003 fiscal year and $31,072 for the 2003/2004 fiscal year. The total fixed

- payments will be $69, 912 for the remainder of the trial study.

“Modification No. 1” (executed on April 24, 2001) and “Modification No. 2 (executed on November
20, 2001) amended Exhibit B by increasing the overall price of Agreement DPH01K.056. In addition,
these modifications amended Exhibit C (Special Conditions) of Agreement DPH01K.056 by adding the
National Institutes of Health’s (NIH) training requirement and salary limitation requirement.

“Modification No. 3” adds the following to the Agreement:

1. Extends the performance period of Agreement DPHO1K.056 entitled “Early Access to
Defibrillation for Victims of Out of Hospital Cardiac Arrest” until December 31, 2003.

2. Amends Exhibit B, Budget to be based on fix deliverables of $215.78 per active study unit per
month from February 1, 2003 through September 30, 2003. From October 1, 2003 through
November 30, 2003, during data completion and data clean up, fixed deliverables will be
based on $107.98 per unit per month.

3. Increases the Limitation of Funds payment by $145,000 from $230,000 to $375,000.

Approved as to form by County Counsel



Form 11 Attachment
Contract/Lease/Purchase Summary Data

X Contract 0 Lease O Purchase
Approval/Renewal 0 Approval/Renewal 0 Sole Source
0O Sole Source 0 Mult-Year Lease 0 Other Than Low Bid
0 Personal Services 0O Equipment O Change Order
0 Independent Contractor 0 Real Property
O Other than low Bid O Change Order
0 Change Order
User Department: Community Health Agency
Vendor/Lessor University of Washington
Name:
39770 = Selection Committee Member Names (RFP=s Only)
niversity
Vendor/Lessor
Location: Seattle, WA 98105-6692
Applicable Board Policy # Comments: [Minority
RFQ/RFP Process: Bidding Process:
Date Mailed: Bid Range: $ To: $
Response Date: Local Bid Range: $ To: $
# of Responses: Responsive and
# of Qualified Responses: Responsible Bid Range: $ To: $
Local Performance Award Cost $ To: §
(5% maximum preference)
Local Preference FYTD: Cost  § To: $
Contract/Lease Renewals Only
Proposed Differences
Existing Agreement ltems Proposed Agreement Items
1. Rates
2. Terms
3. Conditions

4. Legal Issues
5. Accountability




